

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION (AMENDMENT)(9) ACT 2016

Introduced by:

HON. SPEAKER KENNETH A KEDI

BILL NO. 44ND1 P.L. 2016- 25

NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 37TH CONSTITUTIONAL REGULAR SESSION, 2016



Republic of the Marshall Islands *Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan*

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION (AMENDMENT)(9) ACT 2016

AN ACT to amend the Constitutional Convention Act in order to (i) increase the number of sitting days for the Convention to 60 days, and (ii) increase sitting allowance to \$100

BE IT ENACTED BY THE NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

the transfer of

§101. Short title.

This Act may be cited as the Constitutional Convention (Amendment)(9) Act 2016.

§102. Amendment.

(1) Section 410) of the Constitutional Convention Act is amended as follows:

§410. Session of the Convention.

The Convention shall convene in Majuro within one month of the date of the election of the members and shall remain in session for a period of not more than sixty (60) sitting days. The term "sitting days" as used herein shall have the same meaning as defined under the Rules of the Procedures of the Nitijela.

(2) Section 410) of the Constitutional Convention Act is amended as follows:

§418. Compensation.

NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 37TH CONSTITUTIONAL REGULAR SESSION, 2016



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION (AMENDMENT)(9) ACT 2016

Index		
Section	n	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION (AMENDMENT)(9) ACT 2016		1
	Short title	
§102.	Amendment	
8102	Effective date	Ţ.

(2) All members of the Convention shall be entitled to a sitting allowance at the Rates of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) per sitting day.

§103. Effective date.

This Act shall take effect in accordance with the Constitution and the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify:

- 1. That Nitijela Bill No: 44ND1 was passed by the Nitijela of the Republic of the Marshall Islands on the 29th day of September 2016; and
- 2. That I am satisfied that Nitijela Bill No: 44ND1 was passed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Constitution of the Republic of the Marshall Islands and the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.

I hereby place my signature before the Clerk this 18th day of October 2016.

Attest:

Hon. Kenneth A. Kedi

Speaker

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands

Mor¢an Watak

Clerk

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands

